LE SUEUR COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING AGENDA
Meeting Date:

May 26, 2022

Time:

3:00 PM

Place:Le Sueur County Environmental Services Building
515 South Maple Ave, Le Center, MN

Onsite Date:

May 26, 2022

Onsite Time: 2:00 PM

**Board of Adjustment Members if you CANNOT be at the meeting contact Mindy at 357-8538.
1. Call To Order
2. Agenda: Additions/Corrections/Approval
2.I. May 26, 2022 Board Of Adjustment Special Meeting
Documents:
05-26-2022 AGENDA.PDF
3. Meeting Minutes: Additions/Corrections/Approval
4. Applications
4.I. JESSE & JENNA SOLLER, NEW PRAGUE, MN (APPLICANT\OWNER):
request that the County grant a Variance from the Le Sueur County Zoning Ordinance
to allow the applicant to request a variance to reduce the required setback from a
Township road Right-Of-Way (ROW) from 65 feet to 34 feet to accommodate an
attached garage; and reduce the required setback from a Township road Right-Of-Way
(ROW) from 65 feet to 25 feet to accommodate an enclosed porch on an existing
single-family in an Agriculture “A” District. Property is located in the SW 1/4 SE 1/4,
Section 13, Derrynane Township. VARIANCE IS FOR ROAD ROW SETBACK.
Documents:
PACKET (SOLLER).PDF
5. Discussion Items
6. Warrants/Claims

PACKET (SOLLER).PDF
5. Discussion Items
6. Warrants/Claims
7. Adjourn
Board of Adjustment Hearing Procedure: The Chairman calls the meeting to order, then calls
the item to be heard and asks the Applicant or representative present to come to the podium to
answer any questions or present any comments. The Chairman opens the meeting to the
public. Each speaker comes to the podium and states their name for the record prior to making a
statement or posing a question. All questions or comments are to be directed to the board, not
the applicant. After the public comments the Board of Adjustment publicly discusses the
information and reviews the findings before making a motion. All meetings are recorded.

AGENDA
LE SUEUR COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Meeting Date:

May 26, 2022

Time:

3:00 PM

Place:

Le Sueur County Environmental Services Building
515 South Maple Ave, Le Center, MN

Onsite Date:
Onsite Time:

May 26, 2022
2:00 PM

**Board of Adjustment Members if you CANNOT be at the meeting or onsite contact, Mindy at 357-8538.
1.

Call to Order

2.

Agenda: Additions/Corrections/Approval

3.

Applications
ITEM #1:
JESSE & JENNA SOLLER, NEW PRAGUE, MN (APPLICANT\OWNER):
Request that the County grant a Variance from the Le Sueur County Zoning Ordinance to allow the
applicant to request a variance to reduce the required setback from a Township road Right-Of-Way (ROW)
from 65 feet to 34 feet to accommodate an attached garage; and reduce the required setback from a
Township road Right-Of-Way (ROW) from 65 feet to 25 feet to accommodate an enclosed porch on an
existing single-family in an Agriculture “A” District. Property is located in the SW 1/4 SE 1/4, Section 13,
Derrynane Township. VARIANCE IS FOR ROAD ROW SETBACK.

4.

Discussion Items

5.

Warrants/Claims

6.

Adjourn

Board of Adjustment Hearing Procedure: The Chairman calls the meeting to order, then calls the item to be
heard and asks the Applicant or representative present to come to the podium to answer any questions or present any
comments. The Chairman opens the meeting to the public. Each speaker comes to the podium and states their name
for the record prior to making a statement or posing a question. All questions or comments are to be directed to the
board, not the applicant. After the public comments the Board of Adjustment publicly discusses the information
and reviews the findings before making a motion. All meetings are recorded.

VARIANCE STAFF REPORT
GENERAL INFORMATION
MEETING DATE:

May 26, 2022

APPLICANT / OWNERS:

Jenna Soller / Jesse & Jenna Soller

911 ADDRESS:

19384 310th Street, New Prague, 56071

VARIANCE REQUEST:

To reduce the required structure setback from a Township Road Right-of-Way from 65 feet to 34 feet to
accommodate an attached garage and to reduce the required structure setback from a Township Road Rightof-Way from 65 feet to 25 feet to accommodate an unenclosed porch addition to an existing single-family
dwelling.

VARIANCE NUMBER:

2022153

PARCEL NUMBER:

03.013.5200
SITE INFORMATION

LOCATION:

Part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter, Section 13, Derrynane Township

ZONING & PURPOSE:

Agriculture (A) District

The Agriculture (A) District is established for areas where agriculture uses are seen as the best and highest long term use of the land.
The land itself needs to be preserved for primarily agricultural activities. These areas should avoid existing cities, residential zones
and subdivisions. They should be large contiguous land areas with mostly prime soils. Rezoning should only be considered on the
zone's borders in order to maintain the Zoning integrity of the District.
GOALS AND POLICIES:

The current Land Use Plan as adopted in 2007 makes reference to agricultural soils and their
preservation.

GOAL #1:

Le Sueur County contains some of the most productive agricultural soils in Minnesota and should adopt and
enforce land use goals and policies that conserve and protect agricultural resources and uses.

Objective 1:

The County will protect the best of its agricultural land as a resource for long-term agricultural use.

GENERAL SITE
DESCRIPTION:

15.4-acre agricultural parcel, existing residential & agricultural development

ACCESS:

Existing access off 310th Street (Township Road)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The subject parcel is located in the Agriculture District, and has been used as a part of a farming operation since 1936. Over the past
80+ years, setback requirements have changed which makes the expansion of this residential structure impossible without a total reconfiguration of the property or the issuance of a variance. The applicant met with staff to discuss options for a future structure. The
current request is based on the needs of the landowner’s family and would require the setback to be reduced from 65’ to 34’ to
accommodate an attached garage and to reduce the required structure setback from 65’ to 25’ to accommodate an unenclosed porch
addition to an existing single-family dwelling. If approved, the applicant would apply for a Zoning Permit and would move forward
with the construction after the permit was issued and any required erosion control measures were installed.
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ATTACHMENTS
Application, Written Detail of Request, Site Plan, Building Plans, Survey, Aerial Photo, & Findings of Fact Form
FINDINGS
Staff findings per Le Sueur County Zoning Ordinance, the following findings have been developed for this request:
1.

Variance:

Request:

Required:

Ordinance:

Page:

a.

Structure to Twp. Road R.O.W:

34 feet

65 feet

Section 8, Subdiv. 5. A. 3.

8-7

b.

Structure to Twp. Road R.O.W:

25 feet

65 feet

Section 8, Subdiv. 5. A. 3.

8-7

2.

The property owner is proposing to construct a new 28’ x 32’ attached garage and an 8’ x 14’ unenclosed porch. The
southernmost portion of the garage would be in-line with the existing home. The southernmost portion of the porch would be
approximately 2’ further from the edge of the road right-of-way than an existing shed that received a variance in 2001. The
applicant is requesting the required setback be reduced to facilitate the construction of an attached garage and an unenclosed
porch. The applicant has stated the attached garage and proposed porch would better serve the needs of their family.

3.

The subject parcel consists of an approximate 8 acre building site that includes a grain bin set-up, five separate sheds of
varying sizes, and a single-family dwelling. The remaining 7+ acres (approximate) is tillable land that is used for agricultural
purposes.

4.

The subject parcel has septic system installed in August of 2011. A Compliance Inspection was conducted in September of
2020 and a Certificate of Compliance was issued on September 16, 2020. The in-use well is located east of the house and
immediately south of the existing shed. The proposed development appears unlikely to negatively impacting the existing
well.
CONSIDERATIONS

1.

2.

The following shall be considered at the hearing:
a.

There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land, structures or use referred to in the Variance.

b.

The granting of the application will not be a detriment to the public health, safety, and general welfare or injurious to
property or improvements in the area adjacent to the property of the applicant/landowner.

Additional Considerations:
a. The purpose of the request is to construct an attached garage and an unenclosed porch to support an existing residential
dwelling.
b.

This request has been reviewed by the Derrynane Township Board. No concerns were raised during that review.
PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY

The Board of Adjustment shall have the exclusive power to order the issuance of variances from the requirements of any official
control including restrictions placed on non-conformities.
1.

Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control.

2.

Variances shall only be permitted when the request is consistent with the comprehensive plan.

3.

Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying
with the official control. Practical difficulties as used in connection with a variance means the following:

4.

a.

The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control.

b.

The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner.

c.

The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.
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ADDITIONAL REVIEW COMMENTS
1.

On October 25, 2021, this request was reviewed by the Derrynane Town Board. During that review the Township stated they
had no issue with the request nor did they have an issue with permitting a second access point, provided the property owner
install a culvert of at least 12” in diameter and 30’ in length.

PROPOSED FINDINGS
1.

The official controls in this request are the required structure setbacks from the edge of a Township Road Right-of-Way. This
regulation was put into place to improve safety and visibility for drivers as the navigate through the area. In addition, this
requirement was instituted to allow for future road improvement / expansion without negatively impacting structures built
prior to the future road improvements. In this request, the subject parcel is an existing farm site with several buildings that
meet the setback requirements. The area where the reduced setback is being proposed, has some existing vegetation and
appears unlikely to create a safety hazard for passing drivers.

2.

The Le Sueur County Comprehensive Plan (adopted in 2007) lists the conservation of agricultural soils as one of its main
goals. Although this request would result in the conversion of a small portion of ag. soils, reducing the setback would allow
the proposed structure to be built in an area not currently under till.

3.

This request would help support an existing residential building site. The proposed location for the garage is somewhat
bounded by the position of the existing home and its interior layout. A property owner wanting to improve their home while
not reducing their tillable acreage would appear to be a reasonable use that is not permitted by an official control.

4.

The existing home appears to have been built in 1936. During the time since the site was initially developed, County
regulations have changed and setback requirements have been increased. The configuration of the existing development
appears to represent unique circumstances that were not created by the landowner.

5.

The essential character of the locality is mostly residential development on large tracts of land used for a mixture of
residential and agricultural purposes. If approved, the addition of an attached garage and a porch to an existing home with a
reduced setback appears unlikely to alter the essential character of the locality.

6.

The applicant has stated that the purpose of the proposed structures is based on the needs of their family. The attached garage
would provide protection from weather as they enter and exit their vehicles, the proposed porch requires fewer stairs than the
existing rear deck. The reduction of stairs would help accommodate aging relatives when they come to visit the family. The
request appears to involve more than economic considerations alone.
PROPOSED CONDITIONS

In granting any Variance, the Board of Adjustment may designate such conditions in connection that will secure substantially the
objectives of the Ordinance, regulation or provision to which the application is granted. Conditions must be directly related to and
bear a rough proportionally to the impact created by the Variance.
1.

If approved, exterior construction and conditions must be completed prior to May 26, 2023, unless an extension is granted
by the Board of Adjustment.

2.

An extension must be requested in writing and filed with the Department at least 30-days prior to the Variance expiration.

3.

If approved, a Zoning Permit shall be issued prior to starting construction or any construction related activities.

4.

If approved, the survey (submitted April 27, 2022) shall become a part of the permit. Any deviation from the submitted
survey shall first be reviewed by the Department for determination of whether additional variances would be required.

5.

If approved, the applicant shall install a culvert in conjunction with the development of the second driveway. The culvert
shall be a minimum of 12” in diameter and a minimum of 30’ in length.

6.

If approved, erosion control best management practices shall be installed in conjunction with the driveway development to
ensure disturbed soils does not leave the subject parcel. The required erosion control BMP’s shall remain in place until
vegetation is established to secure the disturbed soil.

7.

The applicant shall contact County staff prior to removing the erosion control measures. After being contacted, staff will
conduct a site inspection and determine if the soil is properly secured.
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Variance
We are wanting to erect an attached 28’ x 32’ garage at the front/ west side of our home with an 8’ x 14’
cement deck in the front to designate as our front entrance.
The reason we would like to build this attachment is, for the following reasons:
1. We have a soon to be 1-year old son and are in hopes of having another child. Getting the
babies into the vehicles in the varying weather conditions (ice, rain, snow, extreme cold, wind)
and most of the time in the dark every day has had great challenges. Having that protected,
controlled environment for loading and unloading the kids, groceries, etc. would be very helpful.
The small square room in between the house and garage will be one step onto this landing and
then another step to the right to get into the house.
2. There are currently 8 steps going into the house. This leads to a lot of difficulties now and
possibly in the future. Carrying the kiddos and groceries is daunting especially with weather
conditions added on top of that, our grandparents have a hard time with all the steps, any
injuries/surgeries (I have had a c-section and will more than likely need another one with the
next baby)/ etc. make things very difficult to access the house. Our goal is to have only two
steps going in from the garage into the house to make entering easier for anyone.
3. The front, 8-foot x 14-foot concrete deck would provide a front door access into the house by
only using 2-3 steps. This also makes entering the house easier for anyone. And for any unseen
circumstances, we would be able to add a little ramp over those two steps for handicap
accessibility.
4. Please note with the driveway we would be adding in a culvert as noted in the township
meeting.
5. Please note we are not adding any bedrooms on so this should not affect the septic system.
This location is the best and only spot we were able to come up with. If the garage were to be
pushed back, it would block the master bedroom window and would be close, if not interrupt the
septic system. Any other spots on the property would cause us to have to extremely raise the grade
defeating the purpose eliminating the eight steps getting into the house.

We are hoping this will be our forever home. By adding this garage, having the protection from the
outside elements and having only two steps going into the house on will help to ensure that we will
have the accessibility to do so.

We appreciate the opportunity,
Jenna and Jesse Soller
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LE SUEUR COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
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Map Disclaimer
Reasonable efforts have been made by the Le Sueur County GIS Department to verify that these maps
accurately interpret the source data used in their preparation. However, a degree of error is inherent in all maps,
These maps may contain omissions and errors in scale, resolution, rectification, positional accuracy,
development methodology, interpretation of source data, and other circumstances.
*The maps are date specific and are intended for use only at the published scale.
*These maps should not be used for navigational, engineering, legal, or any other site-specific use.
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